primary ticketing business to Comcast-Spectacor, L.P. (“Comcast”) or another acceptable buyer, which disposition to Comcast was
completed on March 5, 2010, and that Ticketmaster Entertainment license its proprietary Ticketmaster Host technology to Anschutz
Entertainment Group, Inc. (“AEG”) to allow AEG to potentially ticket its owned and operated venues and third-party clients using such
technology. This arrangement with AEG will replace certain existing contracts whereby Ticketmaster Entertainment is currently providing
ticketing services to AEG. Pro forma recognition has been given to the anticipated impact of these concessions to the extent they are
identifiable at the time of this filing.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with Live Nation’s and
Ticketmaster Entertainment’s historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes in their Annual Reports on Form 10-K,
as of and for the year ended December 31, 2009.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
DECEMBER 31, 2009

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined   Live Nation

Ticketmaster
Entertainment

   (in thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 236,955   $ 554,482   $ 111 (a)  $ 791,548
Accounts receivable, net   176,179   106,114   (6,128)(b)   276,165
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   304,732   108,781   (43,565)(c)   369,948
Assets of operations held for sale   —   —   39,575 (d)   39,575

Total current assets   717,866   769,377   (10,007)   1,477,236
Property, plant and equipment—net   749,984   101,048   (23,605)(e)   827,427
Intangible assets

Intangible assets—net   470,889   300,305   503,600 (f)   1,274,794
Goodwill   204,672   482,341   574,573 (g)   1,261,586

Other long-term assets
Investments in nonconsolidated affiliates   2,077   8,809   —   10,886
Other long-term assets   196,271   127,878   (84,209)(h)   239,940

Total assets   $2,341,759   $ 1,789,758   $ 960,352   $5,091,869

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable   $ 50,844   $ 390,590   $ (11,810)(i)  $ 429,624
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   375,822   157,855   15,209 (j)   548,886
Deferred revenue   284,536   32,483   5,456 (k)   322,475
Liabilities of operations held for sale   —   —   16,155 (l)   16,155
Current portion of long-term debt   41,032   —   10,855 (m)   51,887

Total current liabilities   752,234   580,928   35,865   1,369,027
Long-term debt—net   699,037   811,980   28,875 (n)   1,539,892
Other long-term liabilities   94,567   32,464   24,021 (o)   151,052
Deferred taxes   30,480   60,337   142,962 (p)   233,779
Redeemable preferred stock liability   40,000   —   —   40,000

Redeemable preferred stock   —   16,130   (16,130)(q)   —
Redeemable noncontrolling interests   —   57,086   43,910 (v)   100,996
Stockholders’ equity

Common stock   860   574   272 (r)   1,706
Additional paid-in capital   1,090,572   1,219,822   (295,287)(s)   2,015,107
Accumulated deficit   (433,785)   (1,028,504)   1,005,973 (t)   (456,316)
Cost of shares held in treasury   (9,529)   —   —   (9,529)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   4,199   7,001   (7,001)(u)   4,199

Total Live Nation and Ticketmaster Entertainment
stockholders’ equity   652,317   198,893   703,957   1,555,167

Noncontrolling interests   73,124   31,940   (3,108)(v)   101,956

Total stockholders’ equity   725,441   230,833   700,849   1,657,123

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $2,341,759   $ 1,789,758   $ 960,352   $5,091,869

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined   Live Nation

Ticketmaster
Entertainment

   (in thousands except per share data)
Revenue   $4,181,021   $ 1,486,167   $(150,636)(w)  $5,516,552
Operating expenses:

Direct operating expenses   3,357,245   896,152   (147,557)(x)   4,105,840
Selling, general and administrative expenses   711,912   365,994   (65,700)(y)   1,012,206
Depreciation and amortization   158,118   127,901   68,166 (z)   354,185
Goodwill impairment   9,085   —   —   9,085
Gain on sale of operating assets   (2,983)   —   —   (2,983)

Operating income (loss)   (52,356)   96,120   (5,545)   38,219
Interest expense   66,365   63,518   7,280 (aa)   137,163
Interest income   (2,193)   (2,392)   (759)(bb)   (5,344)
Equity in earnings of nonconsolidated affiliates   (1,851)   (3,872)   —   (5,723)
Impairment of long-term investments   —   9,914   —   9,914
Other expense (income)—net   1   (9,172)   (12)(cc)   (9,183)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   (114,678)   38,124   (12,054)   (88,608)
Income tax expense   11,333   19,096   (12,264)(dd)   18,165

Income (loss) from continuing operations   (126,011)   19,028   210   (106,773)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to

noncontrolling interests   10,445   (11,226)   (1,595)(ee)   (2,376)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to
Live Nation and Ticketmaster Entertainment   $ (136,456)  $ 30,254   $ 1,805   $ (104,397)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations per common
share attributable to common stockholders:

Basic   $ (1.65)  $ 0.53   $ (0.62)(ff)
Diluted   $ (1.65)  $ 0.50   $ (0.62)(ff)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   82,652   57,350   167,208 (ff)
Diluted   82,652   59,680   167,208 (ff)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

4

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1: Basis of Pro Forma Presentation
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet combines the historical consolidated balance sheets of Live Nation and